BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)	
OF AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE)	CASE NO. ATT-T-12-01
MOUNTAIN STATES, INC. TO AMEND ITS)	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE)	
AND NECESSITY NO. 295 TO REFLECT ITS)	ORDER NO. 32661
MERGER WITH AT&T CORP.)	

On September 14, 2012, AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc. and AT&T Corp. filed an Application with the Commission requesting to amend Certificate No. 295 to reflect the merger of AT&T Communications and AT&T Corp. The merger is to consolidate intrastate telecommunications services currently provided by multiple and duplicative entities in Idaho. The Company states that the merger will not affect Company operations and that it will be transparent to customers.

The Commission previously issued Order No. 26575 granting AT&T Communications' request to amend its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 295 to enable it to provide local telecommunications services in Idaho. The Amendment to Certificate No. 295 was issued to AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc. in August 1996.

Based on our review of the Application, the Commission finds that it is reasonable to amend Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 295 solely to reflect the change in name from AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc. to AT&T Corp.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. 295 is amended to reflect the name change from AT&T Communications of the Mountain States, Inc. to AT&T Corp.

THIS IS A FINAL ORDER. Any person interested in this Order may petition for reconsideration within twenty-one (21) days of the service date of this Order with regard to any matter decided in this Order in Case No. ATT-T-12-01. Within seven (7) days after any person has petitioned for reconsideration, any other person may cross-petition for reconsideration. See *Idaho Code* §§ 61-626 and 62-619.

DONE by Order of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission at Boise, Idaho this $//^{4h}$ day of October 2012.

PAUL KJELLANDER, PRESIDENT

MACK A. REDFORD, COMMISSIONER

MARSHA H. SMITH, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Jean D. Jewell

Commission Secretary

bls/O:ATT-T-12-01_ws_Name Change